





é D.SNYDER
Ig
WET/TNT k
STORE RM.  OFFC
MGF. STORES OFFICH
mmmmmm
NSERT FAB.
B o . -
- LD REPAR
OFFICE OFFICE
MCRO-
BIOLOGY
. GEAR
ROOM
CAFETERIA
BUBTER PAKB
sink
S etores
g label
storage coa
=
1
=]
LABELLING 2
ASLE
SHOP
STORAGE
OFKE  OFFICE E
LABELLING |_
[
SPHERE MFG. ”
NSLE
WAREHrUSNG




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report Cover Page

Haley & Aldrich

For Lab Project # 10-1326
Issued April 19,2010
This report contains a total of 5 pages

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Any noncompliant QC parameters having impact on the data are flagged or documented on the final
report.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as received”.
Other solids are reported as received.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report. This document may not be reproduced except
in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC
Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by ELAP
unless otherwise specified.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data. This
information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report. Please refer to the
following list of frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“ND” = analyzed for but not detected.

“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.

“D” = Duplicate results outside QC limits. May indicate a non-homogenous matrix.

“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated.

“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank report.

179 Lake Avenue * Rochester, NY 14608 - (585) 647-2530 - Fax (585) 647-3311 - ELAP ID# 10958
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, ING.

179 Lake Avenue, Rochester, NY 14608 (585) 647-2530 FAX (585) 647-3311

Client:
Client Job Site:
Client Job No.:

Field Location:
Field ID No.:

Comments;

Approved By:

Haley & Aldrich of NY

Coopervision 70665-016

Lab Project No.:
Lab Sample No.:

10-1326
4975

Soll

03/31/2010
04/05/2010

Sample Type:
N/A
Drum Comp Date Sampled:
N/A Date Received:
Laboratory Report fof Sdlid Waste Analysis
Parameter An?ll;;e d A“r'\lz g‘t:;al Result (mg/kg)
Arsenic 04/09/2010 SW846 6010 3.74
‘Barium 04/09/2010 SW846 6010 60.9
Cadmium 04/09/2010 SW846 601 0 <0.523
Chromium 04/09/2010 SW846 6010 10.8
Lead 04/09/2010 SW846 601 0 8.76
Mercury 04/09/2010 SWB46 7471 0.0084
Selenium 04/19/2010 S.\N846. 601 0 <0.523
Silver 04/09/2010 <1.05

'SW846 6010

Bruce Hoogepteger, Technical Director

[

ELAP 1D No.:10958

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluéte&c_'iﬁ_f'ftsjentirety. Chain of Custody provides additional sample
information, including compliance with sample condition requirements upon receipt.

PR

File ID:101326.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 10 | a0 Avenue Rochester, New York 14608  (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: Haley & Aldrich of NY

Signature:

Client Job Site: Coopervision 70665-016 Lab Project Number: 10-1326
Lab Sample Number: 4975

Client Job Number: N/A

Field Location: Drum Comp Date Sampled: 03/31/2010

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 04/01/2010

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 04/07/2010
[Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7Kg Base / Neutrals Resulls in ug 7Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 324 Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 324
Anthracene ND< 324 Fluoranthene ND< 324
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 324 Fluorene ND< 324
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 324 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 324
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 324 Naphthalene ND< 324
Benzo (g,h,i) peryiene ND< 324 Phenanthrene ND< 324
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 324 Pyrene ND< 324
Chrysene ND< 324 Acenaphthylene ND< 324
Diethyl phthalate ND< 324 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 324
Dimethyl phthalate ND< 811 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 324
Butylbenzylphthalate ND< 324 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 324
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND< 324 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND< 324
Di-n-octylphthalate ND< 324 Nitrobenzene ND< 324
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ND< 324 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND< 324
2-Chloronaphthalene ND< 324 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND< 324
Hexachlorobenzene ND< 324 Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether ND< 324
Hexachloroethane ND< 324 Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND< 324
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND< 324 Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methan ND< 324
Hexachlorobutadiene ND< 324 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND< 324
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND< 324 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND< 324
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND< 324 Benzidine ND< 811
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND< 324 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND< 324
Isophorone ND< 324 4-Chloroaniline ND< 324
Benzyl alcohol ND< 811 2-Nitroaniline ND< 811
Dibenzofuran ND< 324 3-Nitroaniline ND< 811
2-Methylnapthalene ND< 324 4-Nitroaniline ND< 811
I[A_g_igs Results in ug / Kg Acids m:
Phenol ND< 324 2-Methylphenol ND< 324
2-Chiorophenol ND< 324 3&4-Methylphenol ND< 324
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND< 324 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND< 324
2,6-Dichlorophenol ND< 324 2-Nitrophenol ND< 324
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND< 811 4-Nitrophenol ND< 811
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND< 324 2,4~-Dinitrophenol ND< 811
Pentachlorophenol ND< 811 4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND< 811
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND< 324 Benzoic acid ND< 811

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8270C

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tec

Data File: $50449.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt.

10132681.XLS




= PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges
Client: Haley & Aldrich of NY

Client Job Site: Coopervision 70665-016 Lab Project Number: 10-1326
Lab Sample Number: 4975

Client Job Number: N/A

Field Location: Drum Comp Date Sampled: 03/31/2010

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 04/01/2010

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 04/09/2010
@ocarbons Results in ug 7Kg | [[Aromatics Resultsinug 7Kg ||
Bromodichloromethane ND< 133 Benzene ND< 133
Bromomethane ND< 133 Chlorobenzene ND< 133
Bromoform ND< 332 Ethylbenzene ND< 133
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 332 Toluene ND< 133
Chloroethane ND< 133 m,p-Xylene ND< 133
Chloromethane ND< 133 o-Xylene ND< 133
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 663 Styrene ND< 332
Chloroform ND< 133 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 332
Dibromochloromethane ND< 133 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 332
1,1-Dichloroethane 1,280 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 133
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 133
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 133 Eketones Results in ug / Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 133 Acetone 778
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 133 2-Butanone ND< 663
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 133 2-Hexanone ND< 332
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 133 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 332
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 133
Methylene chloride ND< 332 [Miscellaneous Results in ug / Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 133 Carbon disulfide ND< 133
Tetrachloroethene ND< 133 Vinyl acetate ND< 332
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 133
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 133
Trichloroethene ND< 133
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 133
Vinyl chloride ND< 133
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V74282.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: ical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 101326V1.XLS



179 Lake Avenue, Rochester, NY 14608 Office (5685) 647-2530 Fax (585) 647-3311

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Sample Condition: Per Zm_.>o\m_.>v 210/241/242/243/244
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Receipt Parameter NELAC Compliance .
Container Type: Y E N[] E §\ %u\.wv / \ /0 /X 3 O
Comments: y " Date/Time Total Cost:
Preservation: N Y 1 N[ Q\\\\Q o %W‘Q
Comments: ’ va_nm ime
Holding Time: Y[X] N[J S o N~ D OF=o
Comments: Received By il Umno\._._z_w P.LLF.
Temperature: Yy [] N[X] gg\ a ,\.\Q\SQ\\A\ Q\\K /1O IORS
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New York State Department of Env1r0nmental Conservation
Division of Solid & Hazardous Materials

Bureau of Hazardous Waste & Radiation Management, 9" Floor _ : ' : ~

625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7258
Phoneé; (518) 402-8594 = Fax: {518) 402—9024

Website: www.dec.nv. 2oV Alexander B. Grannis
Commissioner

May 3, 2010
Mr. Mark N. Ramsdell, P.E. ' o .
Project Manager ‘ , . HEAOFNY
Haley & Aldrich, Inc. _ {
200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2 ' HAY 69 oo
Rochester, NY 14623-4264 BE( EIVED

Dear Mr. Ramsdell:

Re:  Contained-In Determination
CooperVision, Inc., 711 North Road, Scottsville, New York
- Site # V00157-8 :

We have completed our review of the soil sampling data submitted with your April 26
request for a contained-in determination for the referenced project.

Concentrations detected for individual VOCs were all significantly less than their current
contained-in soil action levels and land disposal restriction (LDR) concentrations. Concentration
for 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) was below the soil contained-in action level and the LDR
concentration. Therefore, the four drums containing soil generated from the closure of nested
wells OWS-3028 and OWS302D, and the reinstallation of a new well OWS-3028S at the
CooperVision site do not have to be managed as hazardous waste and can be transported off-site
to EQ Detroit, Inc. (the environmental quality company), located in Detroit, Michigan.

Should you have any questions regarding the content of this letter, please do not hesitate
to contact me at (518) 402-8594, or e-mail me at hjwilkie@gw.dec.state.ny.us.

Environmental Engineer 1

Hazardous Waste Engineering Eastern Section

Bureau of Hazardous Waste & Radiation Management
Division of Solid & Hazardous Materials

ecc: F. Sowers, Region 8

4@ears of stewardship 1970-2010 & T e



A NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Numz.z‘e: 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Respanse Phone 4. Wasta Tracking Number
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generater's Site Address (if different than maifing address
opet een ¢ =)
741 North Roag
Sopltoyille WY 14548
Generator's Phone: 585 885-G8%
6. Transporter 1 Gompany Name U.S. EPA ID Numnber
Freehoid Cerings, inc, | NIDOS5 4126184
7. Transporter 2 Company Mame U.S. EPA ID Number
8. DeéégaﬁieFiacl glgame and Sile Address U.S. EPA ID Number
1023 Fraderick Sheet
Dalvok M 4B311 ‘
Fadlitys Phone:_ 319 20~ £080 |MI1D2B0Q21585
- - 10. Containers 1. Total | 12 Unit
9. Waste Shipping Name and Bascription o, Type Quantity V\[UVOI.
- 3T oy for FAIE]
M 1. USDDT Mose-Regulsted, Nondaargous ; i
S Drfll CuplingeiSod = le=
= i “:—A\V 3! :'} { ber]
< ‘ oM 020 |
=
i
(&
13. 'Specia! Handling Instructions and Additional Information
A1) ' - . i ; "’{-'; ’-?'..— A (’{! s
1. IT081044DET; 55Gal. Platef [/ -SSdoy 7
Conf.# 253822
14. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materfals described above on this manifast are not subject to federal regulahons for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.
Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Narne , Signature i o Month  Day  Year
PE l Y - ‘ ?‘-.\‘ :" ':\ 1 ‘.‘ L——» B -:':‘\"!" ‘" l:"“ 1
\ PATL N Y | A ool | ©
i_—l 15. Internahona[ Shlpments D Import 1o U.S, I:I Expert from U.S. Pon oi[enlry.’exn- - — = -7
£ Transpnner5|gnature {for exporis only): i ate lea\nngUS _ -~ ..zf
| 16. Trangpotter Acknowledgment of Recelpt of Materials _/ ;o P R
E Transpo’rtem Pﬂmed."ryped Name Signaiure TR s £ P Month-~- Day_. Year
o -4 J. "" ,’ "v 5 a"A I - 'l ‘7 e’ '::""""-‘4')--«’ ,‘ ’4
VAP S N S o | A AT e |- |77
E ‘Transponerz anted/‘l‘yped Nare . Signalure - Month Day * Tear |
z
£ | [ |
17. Discrepancy
17a. Discrepancy Indication Space I:l . l:l D i D o D )
Quantity Type Residue Partial Rejection Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
t 17b. Aftemate Facility {or Generator} U.5. EPA ID Number
=
2
1. | Facilty's Phone: .
ﬁ 17c. Signature of Alternate Faciliy (orGenaralor) Month  Day Year
=
< L1 |
]
o
]
[}
18. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Gertification of recaipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 17a
Printed/Typed Name Signaturs Month  Day Year

169-BLS-C 5 11979 (Rev. 8/06) : GENERATOR’S/SHIPPER’S INITIAL COPY



114 Schoolground Rd. 350 Pigeon Ppint Road . -
Branford, CT 06405 New Castle, DE 19720
Phone: (203) 483-5964 Phone; (302) 658-2G05

Fax: (203) 483-5984

Fax: (302) 658-6229

FREEHOLD CARTAGE INC.

P.O. BOX 5010 « FREEHOLD, NJ (7728-5010

175 Bartow Mun. Airport
Bartow, FL 33830

Phone: (863} 5354599 .
Fax; (863) 533-1613

(732) 462-1001 » FAX (732) 308-0924

5533 Dunham Road
Maple Heights, OH 44137
Phone: (330) 835-3473
Fax: (330) 835-3732

BILL OF LADING

FCI EPA ID NO. NJD054126164

M 87544

132 Myrtle Beach Hwy.
Sumekez, SC 29153
Phone: (803) 773-2611
Fax: {803) 773-2942

108 Monahan Avenue ..
Dunmore, PA 18512
Phone: (570) 342-7232
Fax: (570) 342-7367

SCE PN AP o
711 MORTH ROAD

PHONE) 64~ 327-55186

foin
4

:

bogay

{AREA CODE) .
.| TrRACTOR TRAILER
SCOTTSVILLE NY 14546 7494 4485
FRGERELQARING (PRINT) FR‘%Eb JRE ] E
HERBERT Sl

COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT SHIPPER

US DOT. " | packmng NO. | GONT NET unt | wasTE .
HM HAZARDOUS Class |  NA/UNINOC. GROUP | conT. | TYee QUANTITY MEasuRe| Mo, |FORM
) 'i. ‘.i\;z A, ‘ h - i, 'r'.m'L
1 o dm| AE O .
Y -
2 . 2k |
. A ~ v
K

ot

SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING GONTAINER EXEMPTION NUMBER.

K

;
i .
Q“
¢

e

the contracior. - Tk

SHIPPER'S CERTIFICATION: This is to certify that the above named materials are {)roperly classified, describéd, packaged, markad and Iab'féléd and are in proper condition for |-
transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportatian, U.S. EPA and the State. The materials described above wére consigned to the Transporter
named. The consignee can and will accept the shipment and has a valid permit to do soif required. | ceriify thatthe foregoing is frue and corfect to the best of my knowletige. i

Paymentto the contractor for waste renfiival does not constitute payment to the carrier and if the contractor does not pay the car}ier, the ST:@ isobligatedto pay the agreed rate offerad to,

PLEASE PRINT NAME/TITLE

TTARUN PATE

LISR. ENEG
. ME

&R

1

1 HAVE READ THE ABGVE AND UNDERSTAND AND AGREETO ALL OF TS GONTENT.

O ARG

F .
Py

; e
COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT /(igNSIGNEE

S P~ N S ——
1923 FREDERICK 8 mORIID VMMQ@{
.a 4 EDERI‘.‘K STRERT {AREA CODE) - I Ll
. TRACTOR ) TRAILER ' - A
DETROIT MI 48211 T4 44885
Fmgpmggqggtne {PRINT) PROCEDURE TE
HERBERT b
l o \ BRIVACTIME
] EQUIPMENT USED

PLEASE PRINT NAME/TITLE

CONSIGNEE SIGNATURE

- X
AR H-0257 . i "‘MD HWH-167 MO H-1490 'OH UPW-0190713-OH TX 40705
CT CT-HW-307 ' 2001-OPV-2335 ND WH-429 OK UPW-0190713-OH Wi 11602 _
DE DE-HW-203 - ME ME-HWT-47 NH TNH-0047 ONTARIO, CANADA A 840943 WV UPW-0190713-OH
" DE-SW-203 : ME-WOT-47 NJ S-5985 PA PA-AH-0067 - -
L UPW-0120713-OH Ml UPW-0190713-OH " 15939 QUEBEC, CANADA “QC-6ML-047
MA MA-204 MN UPW.-0190713-OH NY NJ-113 Rl Ri-535

.- White - FCI Qriginal
- Yellow - FCI Billing

Blue - FCI Office/Customer
Green - Retained by TSDF

Gold -

Retained by Generator

M 97544
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SSD System Maintenance and Monitoring Documentation
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VWhile performing the Sub-Slab depressurization PM on 7-21-2010 Duane Pierson found that

there was no readings on test port # 6 focated in the Micro Bio Lab. After trouble shooting that
system we found that the roof fan was burnt out. | contacted Ci

aire Mondello from The Haley &
Aldrich Company to get a new fan. She then contacted Nick fro

m Mitigation Technology. Nick
called John Hogan and he was given the part # for the fan. On 8-2-2010 Nick had one of his guys
drop the fan off at Coopervision. Bernard Krisanda a Coopervision Maintenance Tech instalied
the new fan on 8-3-2010.Then fan was started and the ready was taken i was 3.7 inches of
water. No further action was needed. All records of this event are attached.

John Hogan
Coopervision
711 North Road
Scotisville, NY 14546
Manager Facilities & Maintenance
585-264-3226

jhogan@coopervision.com




Page 1 of 1

John Hogan

From: Mondeilo, Claire [CMondelio@haleyaldrich.com]
Sent: Friday, July 30, 2010 8:16 AM

To: John Hogan

Subject: RE: Rooffan

I called the Mitigation Tech office and left them a message. The office number is: {585) 637-7430. i told themn to
either call me or you back with information regarding the fan. Ul keep you posted.

- Claire

Claire L. Mondello

Staff Environmental Scientist
Haley & Aldrich

Tel 585.321.4219

From: John Hogan [mailto:jhogan@coopervision.com]
Sent: Friday, July 30, 2010 7:20 AM

To: Mondella, Claire

Subject: Roof fan

Claire, Nick called me Tuesday and said he had one of those fans in stock and he would getit over to me.
I don’t have his number and | haven't received the fan yet. Can you help?

John Hogan

Coopervision

711 North Road

Scottsville, NY 14546

Manager Facilities & Maintenance
585-264-3226
jhogan(@coopervision.com

8/3/2010
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John Hogan

From: JohnHogan

Sent:  Friday, July 30, 2010 7:20 AM
To: cdebergalis@HaleyAldrich.com
Subject: Roof fan

Claire, Nick called me Tuesday and said he had one of those fans in stock and he would get ft over to me.
f don't have his number and | haven't received the fan yet. Can you help?

John Hogan

Coopervision

711 North Road

Scottsville, NY 14546

Manager Facilities & Maintenance
585-264-3226
jhogan@coopervision.com

8/3/2010




Maintenance Form i

Work Ovder Numbe 25856

Pate Enacted 762642010

Due Date: TIAR2010

i . ; AN P N R N U S D W e 2
System 1D PM Scheduled Person: AU A AR Lam (W
Component 11 SUR-SLAB Event Name: Weekly
Eaupmen Type: 5 ab Depressurization System Departiment: Plant
Description: Sub-Slab Depressurization System Location All Locations
Serial Number: Contact Person: © John Hogan
Procedure o Relorenre: 142-X-30
Informatien on Formy The purpose of this procedure is to maintain the Sub-Slab depressurization system at CooperVision in

Scottsville, NY by making sure roof fans are always running.

Estimated Cost:

Parte o

Remarks:

NS

Page | of |



SUB - SLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM READING ARE N INCHES OF WATER LOCATION NUMBERS
Date Location by # Manometer readings Preformed By

. N T =. P Cafeteria is # 1
7. 25w i BT = ,,Z}"’ i Compressor room is # 2
T 55w i AT R Lo @ Pl s Utility Room is # 3
e 2“'3’ ~ Lo g A Rs =] oA Back room in Molding is # 4
T 28 ={e3 M Y=Y P Main switch gear room is # 5
T B e XL et Ty (e BT o Micro Bio. Lab. #6-
oo B g A ke < 13 L, o e B2 Beve! Mill room #7

Note: #4 & # 5 are on the same system

Bub-Slap system Form 142-1-30




Maintenance Form B

Work Order Numbe 25789

Date Enacted 112012010

Due Date: TR0

[

T D R
System 1D: M Scheduled Persom: &‘(/ AT S N ANy
Component 11} SUB-SLAB Event Name: Weekly
Eguipment Type: Sub-Slab Depressurization System Department: Plant
Description: Sub-5lab Depressurization System Location All Locations
Serial Number: Contact Person Johr Hogan
Procedure to Reference: 142-X-30
Information on Form: The puspose of this procedure is to maintain the Sub-Slab depressurization system at CooperVision in

Scottsville, NY by making sure roof fans are always running.

. . 2 BT . .
Estimated Time: £ .. Estimated Cost:
I T e e W

Parts Used:

Remarks:

?uw&ﬁéw

y m Sﬁ‘? I H2-Y—3
7-21- o

Page lof 1

O



SUB -SLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM READING ARE ININCHES OF WATER LOCATION NUMBERS
Date Location by # Manometer readings Preformed By

VeI R T, = Pt Cateteria is # 1
VA AR ' ' = T Compressor room is # 2
A Rl Wt ‘ﬁ” % ; 1, i Utility Room is # 3
B Bl e P o) v,%, P Back room in Molding is # 4
el e j"’ 5 . e 4 a0 |Main switch gear room is # &
T 2= A0 "éi‘” & Cnreres .l Fapl A_J{, _|Micro Bio. Lab. #6
bt W T [ e 1y Bevel Mill room # 7

v

Note: #4 & # 5 are on the same system

Sub-Slab systern Form 142-1-30




L3 ELECTRICAL WIRING

The P/ XE/XR Series Fans operate ont standard 120V 60 He AC, All wiring maust be ‘pecformed in
aecordance with the Mational Fire Protection Association’s (NFPA) Mational Electrical Code, Standard
#7-current edition for all cammercial and industrial work, and state and Iocal building cades. AR
wiring taust be performed by a qualified and licensed electrician. Qutdoor installations requirs the use
of 2 111 listed watertight conduit. Ensure that il exterior alectrical boxes are cutdoor rated and
propeddy sealed o prevent water pewmetration into the box. A means, such as a waep hale, is
recommended to drain the box.

1.9 SPEED CONTROLS

The GP/XP/XR Berjes Fans ave vated for use with slectvonie speed contiols however, they ace
generally not recomumended.

22 MOUNTING BRACKET {optiomal)

2.1 MOUNTING

Mount the GP/XP/XR Series Fan vertically with
outlet up. Insure the unit is Eiuwb and Jevel
When mounting directly on the system piging
assure that the %ﬁn does ot contact any building
sutface to avoid vibration noise.

The GP/XP/XR Serles fan may be opHonally
secured with the integral mounting brackef on the
GP Series fan or wig Radondway P/N 250072
mougting bracket for an XP/XR Series fan. Foam

- o7 rubber grommets may also be used betweon the
bracket and mounting surface for vibration
solation.

20 INSTALLATION

Closaf
The GP/XP/XR Serigs Fan can ba mounted indoors or owtdonsy, (it is suggested that EPA
recommendations be followed in choosing the fan location} The GP/XP/XR Series Fan may bo
mounted directly on the system piping or fastened 1o a supporting structure by means of optidnal

e 2.3 SYSTEM PIFING
mounting bracket.

Complete piping run, using flexible couplings as
means of disconnect for servicing the undt and
vibration solation.

24 BLECTRICAL CONNECTION

[Typical GPHPIR Outdoor iInstaliaiion

| e Connect  wiring  with  wire nufs  provided,
observing proper connections(See Section 1.8):

Bosernent

Fan Wire Connection
Green srotnd
Black e ACHE
White AC Comumon

2.5 VENT MUFFLER ({optiona])

Install the muffler assembly in the selected location in the outlet ducting. Solvent weld al
connections. The muffler is normally installed at the end of the vent pipa.

2.6 OPERATIEON CHECKS
e WEEEY Al connections are tight and leak-free,

e, Insure the GP/XP/XR Serles Fan and all ducting is secure and vibration-free.

Verify systom vacuwm pressure with manomeler. [nsure vacuum pressure i less tha
maximum recommended operating pressuae
(Based ot sea-level operation, st highor altitides refrcs by about 4% par T00) Fect}
{Further reduce Masinngn Operiting Pressure by 10% for High Tanpesafere snvirommenis)
Soe Prorkuct Spevificatians, If this is excseded, incraass Hes ntendber of swetion: paireis.

s VerTify Radlon Jeveis by testing to EPA protocal.
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. ODUC FICATIONS
XP/XR SERIES PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS T SERIES PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
The following chart shows fan performance for e GPxGY Series Fan:
The following chart shows fan performance for the X & X1 Series Fam: Ty?icai CER Vs Btatic Suction W&
T 1.y 20" 25" 3.0 3.3 40"
TyPical CFM Vs Static Suction "WC _ N
w 0 4 = " " " P v GP01 95 &7 80 70 57 30 H
o 25 E 735 10 125 18 175 20 Pt o5 B ® - o 0 k
. : 45 - - -
XP1 15 18 W 56 5 . . . . g 2z FO N _ .
XPi5T IS0 162 140 uz 78 46 it} - -
KPR 130 130 o 9 4 57 38 20 - = - n
Xm261 250 78 185 180 115 80 30 i . Maximum Recommended Operating Pressure’
GP50t AETW.C {5ea Level Operation)™
G[;%gl g.ﬂ" W.C. %Sea Level Opexa!iung”
1 : — GP301 4" W.C. 7eq Leval Operation™
Max:murln Recommended Dpera!lrjg Tressare’ ’ Gl Terwe (3ea Level Operation}
XP101 05" W.C éhea Level Oparatlon)® oo i - -
XP151 13 WG Sea Level Operation)* st by 10% for High Tenperatue Opiition
XP201 17 W.C. {Jea Level Operation)** Reuce by 4% par 1003 fot ofaltude
RR251 16" W.C. {Sea .Le?fel Oparation] h Tower Conswmption @ T VAL
“Radlice by 10 for Righ Temperdture Gpebion el 5 130 ralis
“Radu 1000 fre! of it - 0w,
‘Reclucs by 4% pex 100G foel of clfiiude Cratt §0- 110wty
" : GP301 55- 90 watts
Power Consumption @ 120 VAC P20l 10 G0 watte
K101 40- 49 walts
XP151 45- 60 watlts i .
XPa01 45- 66 watts Inlet/Outlet: 3.5 OD (3.0" PVC Sched 40 size compatible)
KR25L 65205 waity Mounting: Fan may be mountad on the duct pipe or with integral flanges.
5 u . " . ; Weight 721bs.
XP Serles Inlet/Cutlel 45" OD {£.0" PYC Sched 40 size compatible) . ~
XR Beries InletfDuilet: 5.875° OD Shze: 13H" < 128" % 1257 :
wstlet: 5. .
! - ; ) . Recommended ducting: 3" or 4° Schedule 20/40 PVC Pipe
Mounting: Mount on the duct pipe ox with optional mounting brackat. st ; N . 32100 4 ¥
Recommended ducting: 3* o1 4° Sicheduls 20/40 PVC Pipe orags femperatitte range: J2 - 10 degrees I
Narmal operating temperature range: -20~ 120 degreas F.
Storage temperature range: 32 - 100 degrees ¥, _ ) ” .
. . Maximum inlet air temperature; §0 degreas F.
Notnal eperating temperaturs rangs: <20 - 120 degrees F. N
. s N Continuous Duty
Maxtron inlel alr bevaperature: 80 doprees F.
. . ) Class B [nsulation
Sizer 8.5H" 5 85" Dia. Waight: 6s.  (XR26] -7 Bos}
N 3000 RPM
Continuous Duty Thermally protected T i rected
Class B Insulation 3000 RPM s ‘f’;": y[ P;“ e utdons T
Residentizl Use Only Rated for Indoor or Outdoor use ated forindoor or Outdoor Use
. B Tortod to
LISTED .
“Elaotric Fan } sy LISTED
Plestic Fan
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IMPORTANT ENSTRUCTIONS TO INSTALLER

Inspecs the GPx01/XP/ XR Series Fax for shipping damage within 15 de-.ys of xeceipt. Notify RadonAway of any denages
immediatel ibte for damages incurmed duzing shipping, However, for yous benfit, Radanaway

X 3 45 ok resp
dues nsure shipments,

Theré are 1o user serviceabla parts inside Sie fan, To B0t abtept to oper, Retm unit e fctory for service.

stall the GPXOI/XP/XR Secies Fan in accordance with all EFA standard practices, and stafe and focal building codes

and state regilations.

fion eyistaton, chy intards thal the GEA0 e Fan tha "Eam) ol 20 G frm
s af 9 days Fwtimce e “Wanarky Topn).

Badonhuey wil opinc any #2n i
Rixlon sy tsziory. Ay T resmed1a the
Htuiped regardiess af whelhes o E
savice tnsor tis Warmony.

materials. rslifp, Fha Foa alusl be sl ba the
' i ¥ il Bt Fan wrsa

v e
i wurimly. Proofof .

T retalatin of s Fand . .
repairs ar [ plec i vl s bean stwsad s,
stugmant imlews o dsproge i e i e Regig of Radonamy.

i docs st Apgly wiier) any
acn &

SYERG £ YWY ARG SONAL IESTALLAT IR,

oty wll e Waraty S i o 8y s bz e Fan szl 3 ool decgraon
S imstdled 3 Rty 4 professionaly re i loa i

Jlsite g Grazs

el o o oy ba i
ERT CRNAER thir terlenced Waaenty 1o in Briben b ong {1 year frow the Galg of Maashus,

Faronvay |5 E  Femoa o dethigsy is W aransy.

EXCEFT AS FTATER ARCVE, THE GPxlH PR SERIES FANS ARE FAOVDED WITHOUT WARRANTY
OF ANY GNE, BITHER EXFRESS OR MPLISE, INGCLUDING, WiTHOUT tAMITATION, IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AMD FITHESS FUR A PARTIGULAR PURPOSE,

TN HO EVENT SHALL RARBUHAWAY BE LIABLE FOR ANY BIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL INGIDENTAL,
GR CONSEQUERTIAL TAMAGES ARISING QUT OF, OR RELATING 10, ¥RE FAN OR THE
PERFDAMANCE THERECE. RADONAWAY'S ABGREGATE LIABILITY HERFUNDER SHALL NOTIN
ANY EVENT EXCRER Toll AMDUNT OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF SAH PRODUCT. THE SOLE AND
EXCLUSIVE REREDY UNCER THIS WARRANTY S#ALL BE THE REPMR OF REPLACEMENT OF THE
PRODUCE, TO YHE EXTENT THE SAME DOES NOT MEET WHTH RABONAWAY'S WARRANTY AS.
PROVIDED ARQVE, -

fora Totum Matwsinl ization (3N hippit
AW UMA- I fictory retem s regquired, th all shipping

For sexvice wnder i Wamanty, coutacr
# fon, No whitns can 7
st b dndt From: factory.

Radonnay

3 Satto Way
Waid Fill, b 03835
TEL (078} 5213703
FAY {BV0) 5212054

Recotd the faltowing informatien o7 your tecardat

Eeriai Mo,
Furchaze Date
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XP/GP/XR Series Fan Installation Instructions

Please Read And Save These Instructions.

DO NOT CONNECT POWER SUPPLY UNTIL FAN IS COMPLETELY
INSTALLED. MAKE SURE ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO FAN IS LOCKED IN
"OFF" POSITION, DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING FAN.

1. WARNING! Do nat use fan in kazardous envirenments where fan electrical system equld provide ignitian to
combaslifiz of Qamimable materials,

7. WARNING! Do not use fan 1o pump explosive or cormosive gases.
# WARNING! Check voltage at the fan ko instere it correrponds with noaneplate.

4+ WARNING! Normel epsracion of this device may affect e combrustion airflow needed far safe operation of
fued burning equipment. Check for pessible backdraft conditions on al combustion devices afterinstatlation,

5. NOTICB! There are no tser serviceable parks iocabed inside the fan anit.
o NOT attempt to open. Return anit t the facte. y for service.

6. All wirlng must be performed i accodance wilt the Mationsl Fire Protecton Associations
(NFPAY National Hedyical Cpde, Standard FAY' current edition for al: cammercint and industrial work, and
state and locel building codes. All wiring nwst be pezformad by  qualified and licansed slectrician.

7. WARNING! o not Jeave £ tmit installed on system piping without elecirical power for more then 48
Thours, Fan fafiure could result from this noc-operarional storage,

PynaVac GP/IXPIXRIRF Serles Fan Wiring Diagram

120 YAC Black Bra
Common o . White {Motor | Capacitor] .
pacitor
Ground = CGreen :
Brn/Wht
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mmga“()n teCh vapor intrusion specialists

November 9, 2010

Mr. Mark Ramsdell, PE, CHMM

Project Manager / Senior Engineer

Haley & Aldrich of New York

20 Town Center Dr., Suite 200

Rochester, NY 14623

Via email: mramsdell@HaleyAldrich.com

Re:  Vapor Intrusion System Inspection
Coopervision -- Scottsville, NY

On October 19, 2010 we visited this location to perform an inspection of six Sub-slab
Depressurization (SSD) Systems originally installed in 2006. One fan had been replaced by the
owner in August 2010. We performed the following procedures and recorded the following
observations:

1.

2.

Conduct a visual inspection of the complete SSD systems (e.g., vent fans, piping,
vacuum gauges, labeling, etc.); Observation : Acceptable

Inspect all components for condition and proper operation; Observation:
Acceptable.

Identify (and repair) any leaks in accordance with Sections 4.3.1(a) of the NYS
DOH Guidance; No leaks noted.

Inspect the discharge points to verify that no air intakes have been located
nearby; Observation: No intakes.

Interview the primary occupant of the premises seeking comments regarding the
operation of the SSD system; Interviewee had no concerns regarding the
systems.

Review on site record of system inspections Observation : Acceptable
Conduct pressure field extension testing at existing test points Observation :
Acceptable

Test point data: (note: areas are named after local towns; shown in order of
inspection)

Area TP#  Value in -.000 wci
Brockport 17 .017

16 .017

12 .026
Fairport 14 .016
Spencerport 11 .982

13 .007



November 9, 2010

.018
+.038 (door open)
.025 (door closed)
.010
.030
.020

.004
.014
.008
.066
.053

System Stack Values (- 0.0 wci; system numbering per H&A
drawing May 2010 labeled “Figure 5”)

Page 2
Receiving 10
North Greece 09
09
Greece 08
Palmyra 07
Newark 04
Honeoye FIs 03
Rochester 18
02
01
Hilton 06
05
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
Thank you.

3.621

.506

1.590

2.105

3.581

(merged with 5)
1.513

Nicholas E. Mouganis  EPA listing # 15415-1; NEHA ID# 100722

55 SHUMWAY ROAD, BROCKPORT, NEW YORK, 14420 * OFFICE/FAX 585-637-7430





